

**New York City
Department of Transportation
Notice of Public Hearing**

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to law, that the following proposed revocable consents, have been scheduled for a public hearing by the New York City Department of Transportation. The hearing will be held at 55 Water Street, 9th Floor, Room 938 commencing at 2:00 p.m. on Thursday July 19, 2012. Interested parties can obtain copies of proposed agreements or request sign-language interpreters (with at least seven days prior notice) at 55 Water Street, 9th Floor SW, New York, NY 10041, or by calling (212) 839-6550.

#1 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing Ay 35-37 Sixth, LLC to construct, maintain and use conduits, together with manholes, under, along and across 6th Avenue, between Pacific Street and Dean Street, and under, across and along Dean Street, west of 6th Avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the date of approval by the Mayor to June 30, 2023 and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2013- \$13,778/annum
For the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 - \$14,161
For the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 - \$14,544
For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - \$14,927
For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - \$15,310
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - \$15,693
For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - \$16,076
For the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - \$16,459
For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - \$16,842
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - \$17,225
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - \$17,608

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$13,800 and the insurance shall be in the amount of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate.

#2 In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing The New York and Presbyterian Hospitals, Inc. to continue to maintain and use a tunnel under and across Fort Washington Avenue, north of West 165th Street, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2018 and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

For the period July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 - \$14,904
For the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 - \$15,351
For the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 - \$15,821
For the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 - \$16,281
For the period July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 - \$16,755

For the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 - \$17,243
For the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 - \$17,731
For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - \$18,219
For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - \$18,707
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - \$19,195

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$19,200 and the insurance shall be in the amount of One Million Dollars (\$1,250,000) per occurrence, and Two Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) aggregate

- #3** In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing Riverbay Corporation to continue to maintain and use water pipes and conduits in Hutchinson River Parkway and Hutchinson River Parkway East, in the Borough of the Bronx. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2016 and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

For the period July 1, 2006 to June 30, 2007 - \$23,200
For the period July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2008 - \$23,861
For the period July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 - \$24,577
For the period July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 - \$25,314
For the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 - \$26,089
For the period July 1, 2011 to June 30, 2012 - \$26,848
For the period July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013 - \$27,629
For the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 - \$28,410
For the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 - \$29,191
For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - \$29,972

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$30,000 and the insurance shall be the amount of One Million dollars (1,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate.

- #4** In the matter of a proposed revocable consent authorizing Texas Eastern Transmission, LP to construct, maintain and use a natural gas pipeline in the certain streets and Shooters Island, in the Borough of Staten Island. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the date of approval by the Mayor to June 30, 2023 and provides among others terms and condition for compensation payable to the city according to the following schedule:

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2013 - \$86.574/annum
For the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 - \$ 89,093
For the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 - \$ 91,612
For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - \$ 94,131
For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - \$ 96,650
For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - \$ 99,169
For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - \$101,688
For the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - \$104,207
For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - \$106,726
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - \$109,245
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - \$111,764

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$111,800 and the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) per occurrence, and Thirty Five Million Dollars (\$35,000,000) aggregate.

#5 In the matter of a proposed modification revocable consent authorizing Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. to construct, maintain and use additional improvements. The improvements consist of antennas equipment boxes and conduits and related appurtenances on the tops and sides of Department of Transportation street light poles, in the Boroughs of the Bronx and Staten Island. The proposed modified revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the date of approval by the Mayor to June 30, 2022 and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:

- From the date of approval to June 30, 2013 - \$67,921 + \$16,500/per annum (prorated from the date of Approval by the Mayor)
- For the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 - \$ 86,822
- For the period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 - \$ 89,223
- For the period July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - \$ 91,624
- For the period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017 - \$ 94,025
- For the period July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2018 - \$ 96,426
- For the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 - \$ 98,827
- For the period July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 - \$101,228
- For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - \$103,629
- For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - \$106,030

the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of \$5,500 and the insurance shall be the amount of One Million dollars (1,000,000) per occurrence, and Two Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) aggregate.